

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

CITY OF COLUMBUS, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Case No. 2025-1057
	)	
Appellees,	)	
	)	On Appeal from the Tenth
vs.	)	District Court of Appeals,
	)	Franklin County
STATE OF OHIO, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	Court of Appeals
Appellants.	)	Case No. 24-AP-333

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE  
AND PROFESSOR NATHANIEL M. FOUCH  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

David C. Tryon (0028954)  
Alex M. Certo (0102790)  
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE  
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 224-4422  
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org  
A.Certo@BuckeyeInstitute.org

Professor Nathaniel M. Fouch (0100714)  
303 E Broad Street, Office 523  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 236-6838  
NFouch3@law.capital.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Richard N. Coglianese (0066830)  
Matthew D. Sturtz (0095536)  
Aaron D. Epstein (0063286)  
Micah L. Berman (0074356)  
77 N. Front Street, 4th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 645-7385  
rncoglianese@columbus.gov  
mdsturtz@columbus.gov  
adepstein@columbus.gov

*Counsel for Appellees City of  
Columbus, et al.*

Dave Yost (0056290)  
Mathura J. Sridharan (0100811)  
Zachery P. Keller (0086930)  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-8980  
Mathura.Sridharan@OhioAGO.gov

*Counsel for Appellants State of  
Ohio, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT AND LAW .....	3
I. The text and history of Article XVIII, Section 3, and the structure of the Ohio Constitution limit the police powers of Ohio municipalities .....	3
A. A plain reading of the phrase “general law” means a law that is universal rather than local.....	5
B. The history of Ohio’s Constitution before 1912 confirms that the phrase “general laws” was well-understood—both to lawyers and the public at large—as meaning a law of statewide effect.....	5
C. The evolution of the Home Rule Amendment’s text throughout the 1912 convention indicates that the Amendment was intended to grant municipalities general police powers, subject always to the General Assembly’s override .....	14
1. The major home rule proposals submitted to the convention committee on municipal government envisioned state control through general laws .....	16
2. The debates over Proposal 272 illuminate the delegates’ intent and the meaning of home rule authority .....	19
II. <i>Canton’s</i> limitation of “general laws” ignores how that phrase was understood at the time of the ratification of the Home Rule Amendment .....	24
III. Policy arguments about the pros and cons of municipal home rule do not change the meaning of the Ohio Constitution.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Billings v. Cleveland R. Co.</i> , 92 Ohio St. 478 (1915) .....	30
<i>Canton v. State</i> , 2002-Ohio-2005 .....	24, 26
<i>Cass v. Dillon</i> , 2 Ohio St. 607 (1853) .....	9, 14
<i>Cincinnati St. Ry. Co. v. Horstman</i> , 72 Ohio St. 93 (1905) .....	4, 13, 30
<i>City of Centerville v. Knab</i> , 2020-Ohio-5219 .....	4
<i>City of Youngstown v. Evans</i> , 121 Ohio St. 342 (1929) .....	25
<i>Dayton v. State</i> , 2017-Ohio-6909 .....	5, 25
<i>Fitzgerald v. City of Cleveland</i> , 88 Ohio St. 338 (1913) .....	3, 28, 29
<i>Froelich v. City of Cleveland</i> , 99 Ohio St. 376 (1919) .....	27
<i>Gentsch v. State</i> , 71 Ohio St. 151 (1904) .....	8, 26
<i>Hill v. Higdon</i> , 5 Ohio St. 243 (1855) .....	6, 7, 27
<i>Hixson v. Burson</i> , 54 Ohio St. 470 (1896) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 6 Ohio St. 269 (1856) .....	9
<i>Lamb v. Lane</i> , 4 Ohio St. 167 (1854) .....	6
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. Clyde</i> , 2008-Ohio-4605 .....	30

<i>Platt v. Craig</i> , 66 Ohio St. 75 (1902) .....	13, 26
<i>Rocky River v. State Emp. Relations Bd.</i> , 43 Ohio St.3d 1 (1989) .....	30
<i>State Bd. of Health v. City of Greenville</i> , 86 Ohio St. 1 (1912) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 20 Ohio St. 18 (1870) .....	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. Covington</i> , 29 Ohio St. 102 (1876) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. D’Alton v. Ritchie</i> , 97 Ohio St. 41 (1917) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Knisely v. Jones</i> , 66 Ohio St. 453 (1902) .....	8
<i>State ex rel. Ramey v. Davis</i> , 119 Ohio St. 596 (1929) .....	27
<i>State ex rel. Van Riper v. Parsons</i> , 40 N.J.L. 123 (1878) .....	4, 13, 30
<i>State ex rel. Wirsch v. Spellmire</i> , 67 Ohio St. 77 (1902) .....	9
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2020-Ohio-4441 .....	4
<i>Steele, Hopkins &amp; Meredith Co. v. Miller</i> , 92 Ohio St. 115 (1915) .....	14
<i>Tobacco Use Prevention &amp; Control Found. Bd. of Trustees v. Boyce</i> , 2010-Ohio-6207 .....	25
<i>Village of W. Jefferson v. Robinson</i> , 1 Ohio St.2d 113 (1965) .....	25
<i>Wolf v. State</i> , 19 Ohio St. 248, 255 (1869).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
R.C. 9.681.....	2

## Other Authorities

1 <i>Report of the debates and proceedings of the Convention for the revision of the constitution of the state of Ohio, 1850-51</i> (1851) .....	8
2 <i>Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Ohio</i> (1913) .....	3, 4, 6, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28
6 Carl Wittke, <i>The History of the State of Ohio</i> (1942).....	15
Allen Sage Wilber, <i>A History of Municipal Home Rule in the State of Ohio</i> (1914) (M.A. thesis, University of Illinois) .....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	6, 7
Barbara A. Terzian, <i>Ohio’s Constitutions: An Historical Perspective</i> , 51 <i>Clev. St. L. Rev.</i> 357 (2004).....	14
Herbert S. Bigelow, <i>A New Constitution for Ohio</i> (1912).....	5
Landon Warner, <i>Ohio’s Constitutional Convention of 1912</i> , 61 <i>Ohio St. Archaeological &amp; Hist. Q.</i> 11 (1952).....	14, 15
Nathaniel Fouch, “A Document of Independent Force”: <i>Towards A Robust Ohio Constitutionalism</i> , 49 <i>U. Dayton L. Rev.</i> 1 (2023).....	4
<i>Proposals to amend the constitution, no. 1-340</i> , available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ynhr4dyj">https://tinyurl.com/ynhr4dyj</a> (accessed Feb. 23, 2026) .....	16, 17
R. Patrick DeWine, <i>Ohio Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 86 <i>Ohio State L.J.</i> (forthcoming 2025), <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=4986929">https://ssrn.com/abstract=4986929</a> .....	3, 4
Steven Steinglass & Gino Scarselli, <i>The Ohio State Constitution</i> (2d Ed. 2022).....	10
<i>The Concise Oxford Dictionary of Current English</i> (1912).....	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Former Ohio Const., art. VIII, § 23 (1802) .....	10
Ohio Const., art. II, § 26 .....	7, 8, 13, 27
Ohio Const., art. II, § 28 .....	10, 13
Ohio Const., art. II, § 29 .....	7
Ohio Const., art. XII, § 2 .....	7, 10, 13

Ohio Const., art. XIII, § 1 .....	10, 11, 13, 27
Ohio Const., art. XIII, § 2 .....	7, 11, 13
Ohio Const., art. XIII, § 6 .....	7, 11, 13, 27
Ohio Const., art. XVIII, § 2 .....	3, 27
Ohio Const., art. XVIII, § 3 .....	3, 18, 27
Ohio Const., art. XVIII, § 7 .....	3
